The New York City Council

CHARTER MEETING

Council Agenda

Stated Meeting

January 03, 2024

12:00 PM

Council Chambers - City Hall

1. The City Clerk will call the Charter Meeting to order pursuant to Section 42 of the Charter.

THE CITY CLERK WILL CALL THE CHARTER MEETING TO ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTION 42 OF THE CHARTER.

ROLL CALL *ROLL CALL*

2. The City Clerk will perform the ceremony of the duly elected Council Members taking their oath of office.

THE CITY CLERK WILL PERFORM THE CEREMONY OF THE DULY ELECTED COUNCIL MEMBERS TAKING THEIR OATH OF OFFICE. Pursuant to M 0184-2023, the Board of Elections certified the November 7, 2023 General Election for the Members of the City Council.

3. INVOCATION

INVOCATION - Delivered by: Imam Shaykh Safraz Bacchus, Imam and Spiritual Leader, Masjid Alabidin located at 104-14 127 Street, Queens NY 11419.

Motion to spread the Invocation in full upon the record by Council Member Adams.

M 0001-2024 Continuation of the 2022-2023 Rules of the Council, as amended.

Continuation of the 2022-2023 Rules of the Council, As Amended.

M 0002-2024 Nomination of the Speaker

The City Clerk will open the floor for nominations for the office for Speaker of the Council of the City of New York pursuant to Section 44 of the New York City Charter for the term commencing January 1, 2024 and terminating December 31, 2025. NOMINATION OF THE SPEAKER

6. COMMUNICATION FROM THE SPEAKER *communication from the speaker*

7. MESSAGES & PAPERS FROM THE MAYOR MESSAGES & PAPERS FROM THE MAYOR - NONE

8. COMMUNICATION FROM CITY, COUNTY & BOROUGH OFFICES

COMMUNICATION FROM CITY, COUNTY & BOROUGH OFFICES - NONE

9.	PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS
	PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

M 0003-2024	Nomination and Election of the Committee on Rules, Privileges and Elections
	Nomination and Election of the Committee on Rules, Privileges and Elections <i>Nomination and Election of the Committee on Rules, Privileges</i> <i>and Elections</i>
M 0004-2024	Designation of Deputy Speaker
	Designate and appoint Diana I. Ayala as Deputy Speaker of the Council of the City of New York, for the term which commenced on January 1, 2024, effective January 3, 2024. <i>Nomination and Election of Deputy Speaker</i>
M 0005-2024	Designation of Majority Leader
	Designate and appoint Amanda C. Farías as Majority Leader of the Council of the City of New York, for the term which commenced on January 1, 2024, effective January 3, 2024. <i>Received, Ordered, Printed and Filed</i>
M 0006-2024	Designation of Majority Whip
	Designate and appoint Selvena N. Brooks-Powers as Majority Whip of the Council of the City of New York, for the term which commenced on January 1, 2024, effective January 3, 2024. <i>Received, Ordered, Printed and Filed</i>
M 0007-2024	Designation of Minority Leader
	At a duly convened meeting, we, the undersigned members of the Minority (Republican) Delegation of the Council of the City of New York, hereby designate and appoint Joseph C. Borelli as Minority Leader of the Council of the City of New York, pursuant to Rule 4.10 of the Rules of the Council of the

City of New York for the term which commenced on January 1, 2024.

Signed: Joann Ariola, Joseph C. Borelli, David Carr, Vickie Paladino, Inna Vernikov and Kristy Marmorato *Received, Ordered, Printed and Filed*

M 0008-2024 Designation of Minority Whip

Pursuant to Rule 4.10 of the Council of the City of New York and Paragraph 5 of the Bylaws of the Minority Delegation of the same, I hereby designate and appoint Inna Vernikov as Minority Whip of the Council of the City of New York, for the term which commenced on January 1, 2024, effective January 3, 2024.

Signed: Joseph C. Borelli, Minority Leader *Received, Ordered, Printed and Filed*

10. ADJOURNED ADJOURNED